Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� for each of Visa U.S.A., Visa International and Visa Canada.

The historical financial information for Visa Canada to which pro forma adjustments were applied was prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in Canada, which we refer to as Canadian GAAP and reconciled to U.S. GAAP. See Note 11 �Reconciliation of
Canadian and United States generally accepted accounting principles� to the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of Visa Canada
as of and for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 and Note 12 �Reconciliation of Canadian and United States generally accepted accounting
principles� to the audited consolidated financial statements of Visa Canada as of and for the year ended September 30, 2006 for a reconciliation
of the historical financial position and results of operations of Visa Canada, in Canadian dollars, between U.S. and Canadian GAAP.

112

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

Historical
Note 2 Unaudited

Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 589,733 $ 848,712 $ 24,349 $ 9,092 C $ 1,471,886 $ �  $ 1,471,886
Trading Assets �  99,679 �  (99,679) D �  �  �
Investment Securities,
Available-for-Sale 727,947 1,029 6,252 99,679 D 834,907 �  834,907
Accounts Receivable 230,503 102,530 5,950 (22,976) A 313,565 �  313,565

(2,442) B �
Settlement Receivables 37,901 523,260 �  �  561,161 �  561,161
Member Collateral �  332,306 �  61,648 A 393,954 �  393,954
Current Portion of Volume and
Support Agreements 113,362 �  �  23,463 A 136,825 �  136,825
Current Portion of Deferred Tax
Assets 151,050 35,167 �  �  186,217 (587) L 185,630
Prepaid and Other Current Assets 146,606 85,664 1,692 (62,135) A 154,781 (5,676) I 149,105

(21,128) B
4,082 C

Total Current Assets 1,997,102 2,028,347 38,243 (10,396) 4,053,296 (6,263) 4,047,033

Investment Securities,
Available-for-Sale 569,479 �  �  �  569,479 �  569,479
Investments in Real Estate Joint
Ventures �  24,687 �  (24,687) A �  �  �
Investment in Inovant LLC �  �  8,241 (8,241) B �  �  �
Volume and Support Agreements 41,924 �  �  25,485 A 67,409 �  67,409
Investment in Visa International 222,582 �  �  (222,582) B �  �  �
Premises and Equipment, net �  152,882 �  (152,882) A �  �  �
Facilities, Equipment, and Software,
net 270,077 �  4,436 129,573 A 487,420 96,832 E 584,252

83,334 C
Intangibles, net �  34,759 �  (34,759) A �  �  �
Tradename �  �  �  �  �  2,751,360 G 2,751,360
Customer Relationships �  �  �  �  �  6,078,653 G 6,078,653
European Franchise Right �  �  �  �  �  1,415,000 G 1,415,000
Technology �  �  �  57,342 A 57,342 180,717 G 238,059
Deferred Tax Assets 237,716 13,617 1,266 �  252,599 (252,599) M �
Other Investments �  �  �  29,158 A 29,158 330,308 F 359,466
Other Assets 95,429 86,259 89 (29,230) A 61,425 �  61,425

(91,674) B
552 C

Goodwill �  �  �  �  �  9,904,928 H 9,904,928

Total Assets $ 3,434,309 $ 2,340,551 $ 52,275 $ (249,007) $ 5,578,128 $ 20,498,936 $ 26,077,064

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 163

113

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

Historical
Note 2 Unaudited

Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 73,662 $ �  $ 1,785 $ 18,168 A $ 94,091 �  $ 94,091

476 C
Trade and Accrued Taxes Payable �  57,642 �  (57,642) A �  �  �
Settlement Payable 80,415 547,207 �  �  627,622 �  627,622
Member Collateral �  332,306 �  61,648 A 393,954 �  393,954
Accrued Compensation 184,971 �  3,061 158,884 A 346,916 14,405 I 361,321
Accrued Compensation and
Benefits �  179,108 �  (179,108) A �  �  �
Volume and Support Agreements 147,169 �  �  97,525 A 244,694 �  244,694
Current Portion of Member
Deposits 36,837 �  �  �  36,837 �  36,837
Accrued Liabilities 409,661 290,339 4,543 (99,601) A 583,012 (2,961) L 699,144

(23,570) B 119,093 T
1,640 C

Current Portion of Long-term Debt 19,489 �  23 25,578 C 45,090 �  45,090
Current Portion of Accrued
Litigation Obligation 240,619 �  �  120 A 240,739 �  240,739

Total Current Liabilities 1,192,823 1,406,602 9,412 4,118 2,612,955 130,537 2,743,492

Other Liabilities 150,576 54,064 3,236 38 A 189,502 18,296 I 638,465
(20,013) B 13,667 T

1,601 C 417,000 V
Long-Term Debt 29,876 39,948 �  18,391 C 88,215 �  88,215
Obligations Under Capital Lease �  �  32 (32) A �  �  �
Accrued Litigation Obligation 826,132 �  �  �  826,132 �  826,132
Non-Current Portion of Deferred
Tax Liabilities �  �  �  �  �  3,804,503 M 3,806,121

1,618 L

Total Liabilities 2,199,407 1,500,614 12,680 4,103 3,716,804 4,385,621 8,102,425

Minority Interest 43,038 �  �  (29,155) B 13,883 (13,883) N �

Equity
Capital and Partnership �  �  �  (38,533) B �  �  �

38,533 C
Common Stock �  �  �  (500) B �  16,785,566 K 16,785,566

500 C
Current Net Income �  �  �  (3,336) B �  �  �

3,336 C
Accumulated Net Income 1,192,252 840,621 40,876 7,005 C 1,845,354 (656,079) J 1,186,484

(230,960) B (2,791) L
(7,401) D
2,961 D

Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Loss (388) (684) (1,281) 7,401 D 2,087 502 J 2,589

(2,961) D

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 165

Total Equity 1,191,864 839,937 39,595 (223,955) 1,847,441 16,127,198 17,974,639

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,434,309 $ 2,340,551 $ 52,275 $ (249,007) $ 5,578,128 $ 20,498,936 $ 26,077,064

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

114

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Note 2

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Visa Inc.

Operating Revenues
Card Service Fees $ 1,208,542 $ 695,124 $ 63,366 $ (141,727) B $ 1,825,305 $ (65,295) P $ 1,760,010
Data Processing Fees 1,031,724 228,102 22,705 (265) A 1,217,903 (25,193) Q 1,192,710

(64,363) B �
Volume and Support Agreements (356,050) �  �  (142,884) A (498,934) �  (498,934)
Member Incentives (142,884) �  142,884 A �  �
International Transaction Fees 326,635 �  5,587 439,660 A 771,882 (37,022) R 734,860
International Service Revenues �  439,660 �  (439,660) A �  �  �
Other Revenues 387,900 137,391 8,057 265 A 431,438 106,875 S 538,313

(139,270) B
37,095 C

Total Operating Revenues 2,598,751 1,357,393 99,715 (308,265) 3,747,594 (20,635) 3,726,959

Operating Expenses
Personnel 529,230 286,187 11,342 7,982 C 834,741 �  834,741
Affiliates Services �  150,119 15,168 (150,119) A �  �  �

(15,168) B
Facilities 67,918 �  2,319 36,806 A 72,945 5,010 E 77,955

(48,055) B
13,957 C

Premises, Equipment and Software �  79,950 �  (79,950) A �  �  �
Communication �  26,976 �  (26,976) A �  �  �
Network, EDP and Communications 259,402 �  1,221 70,120 A 330,117 40,148 E 358,250

(2,112) B (12,015) E
1,486 C

Advertising, Marketing and Promotion 406,327 247,105 25,118 15,038 A 693,603 �  693,603
15 C

Travel and Meetings �  42,006 �  (42,006) A �  �  �
Visa International Fees 129,680 �  13,036 (142,716) B �  �  �
Professional and Consulting Fees 239,303 147,793 5,627 (1,369) B 395,753 (44,882) O 350,871

4,399 C
Administration and Other Expenses 38,126 38,157 2,959 173,437 A 109,086 �  109,086

(146,941) B
3,348 C

Litigation Obligation Provision 14,800 �  �  194 A 14,994 �  14,994

Total Operating Expenses 1,684,786 1,018,293 76,790 (328,630) 2,451,239 (11,739) 2,439,500

Operating Income 913,965 339,100 22,925 20,365 1,296,355 (8,896) 1,287,459

Non-Operating Income, net �  71,653 �  (60,652) A �  �  �
(11,001) B

Other Income (Expenses)

Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Affiliates 37,895 �  750 4,744 A 670 �  670

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 167

(42,719) B
Interest Income (Expense) (60,226) �  704 62 A (68,724) �  (68,724)

(2,852) C �
(6,412) D

Investment Income, net 72,358 �  �  52,390 A 125,046 �  125,046
298 C

Total Other Income (Expense) 50,027 �  1,454 5,511 56,992 �  56,992

Income Before Income Taxes and Minority
Interest 963,992 410,753 24,379 (45,777) 1,353,347 (8,896) 1,344,451
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (See Note 5) 350,855 175,547 278 18 C 526,698 (16,013) M 491,868

(18,817) L

Income (Loss) Before Minority Interest 613,137 235,206 24,101 (45,795) 826,649 25,934 852,583
Minority Interest Income (Expense) (4,657) �  �  3,154 B (1,503) 1,503 N �

Net Income $ 608,480 $ 235,206 $ 24,101 $ (42,641) $ 825,146 $ 27,437 $ 852,583

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (See Note
3) $ 1.10
Number of Shares Outstanding, basic and diluted 775,080,512 U

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

115

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

VISA INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Note 2

Visa
U.S.A.

Visa
International

Visa
Canada

Combination
Adjustments

Combined

Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Visa, Inc.

Operating Revenues
Card Service Fees

$1,482,439 $ 755,440
$

77,403 $(173,489) B $2,141,793 $(84,566) P $ 2,057,227
Data Processing Fees 1,247,969 246,744 25,430 (215) A 1,440,738 (28,913) Q 1,411,825

(79,190) B
Volume and Support Agreements (587,751) �  �  (302,359) A (890,110) �  (890,110)
Member Incentives �  (302,359) �  302,359 A �  �  �
International Transaction Fees 397,954 �  504 427,232 A 825,690 (35,670) R 790,020
International Service Revenues �  428,027 �  (427,232) A 795 �  795
Other Revenues 407,515 134,703 10,671 215 A 395,388 142,500 S 537,888

(204,440) B
46,724 C

Total Operating Revenues 2,948,126 1,262,555 114,008 (410,395) 3,914,294 (6,649) 3,907,645

Operating Expenses
Personnel 671,093 317,003 13,379 9,710 C 1,011,185 (1,107) I 1,010,078
Affiliates Services �  212,144 20,630 (212,144) A �  �  �

(20,630) B
Premises, Equipment and Software �  105,245 �  (105,245) A �  �  �
Facilities 89,298

Edgar Filing: Visa Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 169